
SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
CRIMINAL DIVISION - FELONY BRANCH 

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  : Criminal Case Nos.   2017 CF2 1334 

:    2017 CF2 1165 
v.     :    2017 CF2 1300 
     :    2017 CF2 1155 

      :    2017 CF2 1338 
MICHAEL BASILLAS,    :                         2017 CF2 1213                      
JASHUA BARNAK,    :                                               2017 CF2 1172                  
KIMBERLY CAIN,    :    2017 CF2 1198 
RICHARD ALLEN,    :    2017 CF2 1307 
RAMIZ ANDONI,    :    2017 CF2 1246 
PHILIP BREWER,    :    2017 CF2 1149 
SETH CADMAN,    :    2017 CF2 1174 
ELLA FASSLER,    :    2017 CF2 1234 
LAN GRANT,    :    2017 CF2 1247 
MICHAEL LOADENTHAL,  :    2017 CF2 1227 
GABRIEL MIELKE ,   :    2017 CF2 1326 
CARLO PIANTINI,    :    2017 CF2 1344 
CAMERON POWELL,   :    2017 CF2 1238 
COLTON RICHARDSON,   :    2017 CF2 1212 
RANDALL SETZER,   :    2017 CF2 1161 
JOAN STEFFON,    :    2017 CF2 1160 
OLIVER WEILEIN,    :    2017 CF2 1215 
JAMES HOOPES,    :    2017 CF2 1322  
SPENCER KAAZ,    :    2017 CF2 1163 
RUDY MARTINEZ,    :    2017 CF2 1333 
CHRISTOPHER AKERICH,  :    2017 CF2 1201 
VISHAL BAJPAI,    :    2017 CF2 1237  
CARLOS CABEZA,    :    2017 CF2 1311 
ANTHONY FELICE,   :    2017 CF2 1295 
PATRICK JONES,    :    2017 CF2 1242 
DUKE MABIROU,    :    2017 CF2 7213  
MARISA MATTHEWS,   :    2017 CF2 1252 
EMELINE PHIPPS,    :    2017 CF2 1206 
ROSA RONCALES,    :    2017 CF2 1224 
MICHAEL WEBERMANN ,  :    2017 CF2 1189 
KYLE WRIGHT,    :    2017 CF2 1304 
PETER HYNDMAN,   :    2017 CF2 1245 
OLIVIA ALSIP,    :    2017 CF2 1320 
NICOLE ARMBRUSTER,   :   
 
 
 
 



CASSANDRA BEALE,   :  Chief Judge Robert Morin 
AARON CANTU,    : 
MICHAEL GONZALEZ, and  : 
JOSEPH LUPO    : 
 
     

MOTION TO DISMISS WITHOUT PREJUDICE 
 

The United States respectfully moves the Court to dismiss the above-captioned cases 

without prejudice.  After further review, the United States, in the exercise of its discretion, has 

determined that these matters should be dismissed without prejudice. 

WHEREFORE, the United States respectfully requests that the above-captioned matters be 

dismissed without prejudice. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 
 

JESSIE K. LIU     
   UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 

   
 

/s/ Rizwan A. Qureshi                          __    
    Rizwan A. Qureshi     

   ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 
 
 

Certificate of Service 
 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail on the 

defendants’ attorneys on this 6th day of July, 2018. 
 

/s/ Rizwan A. Qureshi                          __    
    Rizwan A. Qureshi     

   ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 
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CASSANDRA BEALE,   :  Chief Judge Robert Morin 
AARON CANTU,    : 
MICHAEL GONZALEZ, and  : 
JOSEPH LUPO    : 
 

ORDER 
 
 Upon consideration of the government’s motion to dismiss in this case, it is: ORDERED 

that these cases be dismissed without prejudice. 

 
   
DATE:___________________ SO ORDERED: 
 
  ________________________________    

CHIEF JUDGE ROBERT MORIN  

Copies to: 

Rizwan A. Qureshi 
Assistant United States Attorney 
 
Lisbeth Sapirstein 
Counsel for Christopher Akerich 
 
John Macado 
Counsel for Richard Allen 
 
Kimberly Phillips 
Counsel for Olivia Alsip 
 
Phil Andonian 
Counsel for Ramiz Andoni 
 
Ruth Vinson 
Counsel for Nicole Armbruster 
 
Joseph McCoy 
Counsel for Vishal Bajpai 
 
Anna Scanlon 
Counsel for Jashua Barnak 
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William Jacobson 
Richard Gallena 
Counsel for Michael Basillas 
 
Roy Austin 
Counsel for Cassandra Beale 
 
Sam Bogash 
Counsel for Philip Brewer 
 
Marnitta King 
Counsel for Carlos Cabeza 
 
Seth Schrager 
Counsel for Seth Cadman 
 
Karen Minor 
Counsel for Kimberly Cain 
 
Chantal Feibig 
Counsel for Aaron Cantu 
 
Robert Feitel 
Counsel for Ella Fassler 
 
Matthew Rist 
Counsel for Anthony Felice 
 
Kanita Williams 
Counsel for Michael Gonzalez 
 
Amy Phillips 
Counsel for Lan Grant 
 
Jon Norris 
Counsel for James Hoopes 
 
Matthew Jones 
Counsel for Peter Hyndman 
 
Anthony Cade 
Counsel for Patrick Jones 
 
Jerry Smith 
Counsel for Spencer Kaaz 
 



4 
 

John Copacino 
Counsel for Michael Loadenthal 
 
Howard McEachern 
Counsel for Joseph Lupo 
 
Louis Kamara 
Counsel for Duke Mabirou 
 
Erinn Scialpi 
Counsel for Rudy Martinez 
 
Rebecca Brodey 
Karen Williams 
Counsel for Marisa Matthews 
 
Jennifer Windom 
Counsel for Gabriel Mielke 
 
Thomas Key 
Counsel for Emeline Phipps 
 
Stephen Brennwald 
Counsel for Carlo Piantini 
 
Alvin Thomas 
Counsel for Cameron Powell 
 
Andrea Antonelli 
Counsel for Colton Richardson 
 
Margaret O’Donnell 
Rachel Cotton 
Counsel for Rosa Roncales 
 
Matthew Hertz 
Counsel for Randall Setzer 
 
Nikki Lotze 
Counsel for Joan Steffon 
 
Mark Goldstone 
Counsel for Michael Weberman 
 
David Sidbury 
Counsel for Oliver Weilein 
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Sweta Patel 
Counsel for Kyle Wright 


